Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

27th September, 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on
Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

(b) Minutes

(c) Declarations of Interest
Z/2012/1210/F - Lennoxvale

To receive a deputation of representatives from the Sans Souci Residents’
Association.

Routine Correspondence (Pages 3 - 4)

(a) Response from Roads Service Regarding Vehicles Exiting Rear of City Hall
(Pages 5 - 6)

Request for Deputations

Reports and Correspondence



6. New Applications (Pages 7 - 24)

7.  Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 25 - 28)
8. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 29 - 38)

9. Reconsidered Items (Pages 39 - 42)

10. Schedule of Applications (Pages 43 - 52)



Page 3 Agenda Iltem 3

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 3 October 2013

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Roads Service

¢ Notification of the proposed introduction of taxi ranks at Botanic Avenue
and High Street

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



WS SN\ Page 5

Agenda Iltem 3a

Ms Petra Scarborough
Democratic Services Section

Eastern Division
Hydebank

4 Hospital Road
Belfast

BT8 8JL

Telephone: 0300 200 7893

Belfast City Council Fax: (028) 9025 3220
Chief Executive’s Department Textphone number: 028 9054E002'|2

. mail:
gg{_ll—jAagT www.roadsni.gov.uk
BT1 5GS Being Dealt With By: H Bradley

Direct Line: 028 9025 3164

Your Ref: PS/MOH
Our Ref: MT 7620 — 13

.
Date: 23 September 2013
Dear Ms Scarborough

Thank you for your letter dated 3 September 2013 seeking clarification on the right of way by
vehicles exiting the rear of the City Hall.

In my response dated 13 August | noted that the current arrangement was considered in a Stage
3 Road Safety Audit and found to be satisfactory.

Traffic exiting from City Hall onto Donegall Square South, must enter the junction with due care
and attention as traffic on the public highway has right of way.

| hope this clarifies the matter for you.

Yours sincerely

@:&Q;w

ROY SPIERS
Deputy Divisional Roads Manager

transporini —

I{ ) \\? "é INVESTORS
egiona .

3: Development N _oF IN PEOPLE

HYDE/ROADS/NDC/G/13/RG1860, HB



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 6

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 3 October 2013

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 10 until 23 September



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

dHE v149
1sejjag
anuaAy
poomusais)
¥ suosg

Q UOSUBABIS
[enwes

dHE 19
1sejjeg
anuaAy

poomussl)

¥ suosg

pue UoSUaA8IS
[enwes

d1¥ €z19
SpJEUMOIMBN
198418

webay 05 p1]
S108)1Y2lY YOd
OVy Gl1g
Iseyjeg

yied
aumopsue]
25 S92INIBS
ubiseq van

NNL 219
isejleg

peoy AusiaAlun
Aystoniun
suaanp
9)el030alIq
sejelsd jsejleg
Ayislaniun
suaanp

vro 6149
isejjsg

sled aiowuel)
868100 BLOJOIA

Na9 L 19
isejleg
190118
Aeunpy 9 p1
Joopino S49O

Lig

Isejled

UHON

Yled o|epianly
¢ sbBumen

pleson

€102/60/01

€10¢/60/¢l

€10¢/60/11

€10¢/60/€1

€102/60/50

€10¢/60/¥0

€10¢/60/50

€10¢/60/50

PlleA 9jeq

Ll jo | ebed

€10¢2/60/S0 N4
€102/60/¥0 N4
€102/60/S0 e

WasIeApY
€102/60/S0 N4

PaAI923Yy adA L
uonesijddy

uopjesijddy
9jeq

19, 614
1selleg
PeOY uINgs!T /6

Buip|ing [E2IPSI\ EIYA

Vvro 619
isejled

sled alowuel)
862|109 eLOooIA

Adl 219
isejled
peoy neswlQ pue

198118 Nesw.Q Jo uonoun|

1@ MJed Jeo 0) Jusoelpy

Liig
1sejleg
YLON >ed a[epJonly €

uoneso

9¢ : JUnoy

[...]
d cause demonstrable harm to interests of acknowledged importance in that it would be
incompatible with the existing industry and businesses operating in the vicinity of the site.

2 The development is contrary to Policy PED 8 of Planning Policy Statement 4 (PPS 4) Planning and Economic
Development in that the proposal, if permitted, would be incompatible with the existing and approved uses and
would prejudice their future operation.

3 The development is contrary to Policy WM 1 of Planning Policy Statement 11 (PPS11) Planning and Waste
Management in that the development, if permitted, would be incompatible with the adjacent land uses.

5
Application Ref  Z/2012/0514/F

Applicant Patrick Boal 12 Kilcross Road Agent
Nutts Corner James Anderson 202 Belfast Road
Crumlin Ballynahinch
BT29 4TA BT24 8UR

Location lkea

Holywood Exchange
306 Airport Road West
Co Antrim

BT3 9EJ

Proposal Change of use from retail car park to commercial

Page 2 of 9



Page 31

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

6
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Area :- Belfast

Z/2012/0753/F

Martin McCurry 8 Osbourne Agent Hugh Morrison Chartered Architect
Gardens 120 Balmoral Avenue

Belfast Belfast

BT9 6LE BT9 6NZ

20 Knockburn Park

BT5 7AY

Demolition of existing double garage and erection of detached dwelling, along with alterations to
existing road access.

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality residential
environments in that in that it would if permitted result in overdevelopment of the site and would cause
unacceptable damage to the residential amenity to number 26 Castleview Road by way of dominance through
inappropriate scale and massing.

7
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

8
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Z/2012/0770/F

John Green c/o agent Agent Ivory Architects 66 Rawbrae Road
Whitehead
BT38 95z

4a Newforge Lane

Belfast

BT9

Demolition of existing dwelling and proposed 4no detached dwellings

Z/2012/0861/F
Brian Kennedy 19 Myrtlefield Park Agent Dynan Architecture 147 Sandown
Belfast Road
BT9 6NE Belfast
BT5 6GX
19 Myrtlefield Park
Belfast
BT9 6NE

Conversion of existing detached dwelling house into two apartments, extension to existing
dwelling to create 3 new apartments, including landscaping and parking (amended plans)

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that it would, if permitted, result in harm to the character and appearance
of Malone Conservation Area through inappropriate scale, massing, layout and design.

Page 3 of 9



9

Page 32

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

Application Ref  Z/2012/1162/F

Applicant Dr and Ms Manning and Burns 35 Agent Consarc Design Group The Gas
Bridgefield Avenue Office
Wilmslow 4 Cromac Quay
Cheshire Ormeau Road
SK9 2JS Belfast
BT7 2JD
Location Lands Adjacent to 15 Osborne Park
Belfast
BT9 6JN
Proposal Erection of single storey dwelling incorporating a garage.

1

10

The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of Planning Policy Statement 6 Planning Archaeology and the Built
Heritage, the Malone Conservation Area Design Guide, and Policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy
Statement 7 Quality Residential Environments in that the proposal would, if permitted, result in
overdevelopment of the site due to its inappropriate layout, scale, form, massing and design, failure to provide
adequate private amenity space, and would result in unacceptable areas of hardsurfacing, causing harm to the
character and appearance of the Malone Conservation Area.

Application Ref  Z/2012/1358/LBC

Applicant Life NI 48 University Street Agent Carson McDowell Murray House
Belfast Murray Street
BT7 1HB Belfast
BT1 6DN
Location 48 University Street
Belfast
BT7 1HB
Proposal Change of use of ground floo
[...]
fast

13
Application Ref  Z/2013/0037/F

Applicant Sarcon c/o Agent Agent McGinn Architects Ltd 670 Ravenhill
Road
Belfast
BT6 0BZ
Location 444 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 3HY
Proposal Proposed change of use application from retail outlet to the preparation and sale of freshly

baked ltalian pizzas for consumption off the premises

1 The proposed change of use from retail outlet to the preparation and sale of freshly baked Italian pizzas for
consumption off the premises would, if permitted be harmful to the living conditions of existing residents through
noise, odour, nuisance, and general disturbance resulting in a loss of residential amenity.

14
Application Ref  Z/2013/0152/F

Applicant Billy Finn 64 Sydenham Avenue Agent
Belfast
BT4 2DS

Location 41 Quarry Road
Belfast
BT4 2NP

Proposal Alterations to form 2no new dwellings including roofspace conversion and dormer windows.

1 The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality Residential
Environments and associated guidance in that it would, if permitted, result in unacceptable damage to the local
character and environmental quality of this residential area by reason of a development that fails to respect the
surrounding context through overdevelopment of the site which will result in an unacceptable amount of
hardstanding to the front of the dwelling and would set an undesireable precedent for simliar development along
Quarry Road.

2 The proposal is contrary to the Departments Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7: Safeguarding the
Character of Established Areas Policy LC1 in that the proposed pattern of development is not in keeping with
the overall character and environmental quality of the established residential area.

15

Application Ref  Z/2013/0185/F

Applicant Paul and Karen Crimmins 93 Agent McNally Morris Architects 82
Knockbreda Park Stranmillis Road
Belfast Belfast
BT6 OHE BT9 5AD
Location 93 Knockbreda Park
Belfast
BT6 OHE
Proposal Two storey side and re
[...]
of the 2nd Addendum of Planning Policy Statement 7: Safegaurding the Character of
Established Residential Areas in that in that it would if permitted cause unacceptable damage to residential
amenity harming the living conditions of propestive residents through poor outlook.

23
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

24
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Z/2013/0754/F
Chris O'Halloran 50 Ailesbury Road Agent John Palmer Chartered Architect
Belfast The Mount Business & Conference
BT7 3FH Centre
2 Woodstock Link
Belfast
BT6 8DD
50 Ailesbury Road
Belfast
BT7 3FH
Erection of single storey extension to side & rear of dwelling.
Z/2013/0829/F
Carlin c/o agent Agent Robert Gilmour Architects 64
Haypark Avenue
Belfast
BT7 3FE
31 St John's Place
Belfast
BT7 3HA

Erection of 2 storey rear extension to dwelling

Page 9 of 9



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39 Agenda Iltem 9

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
wiiicriDenl gk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 03/10/2013
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0486/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Village Homes NI Ltd AGENT Povell
Worthington 5
Pilots View
Heron Road
Belfast
BT3 9LE
028 9045 0105
LOCATION 21-23 Victoria Street
45-51 Waring Street
Belfast
BT1 3GD
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing 4 storey building and erection of new 7 storey building

comprising 56No. small unit/studio apartments and 2no. retail units at ground floor
(Amended plans).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councilllors Hanna and Webb - 5th September, 2013]

10f3



Page 40

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0547/DCA Demolition w DATE VALID 21/04/2011
DOE OPINION CONSENT
APPLICANT Village Homes NI Ltd c/o agent AGENT 5 Pilots View
Heron Road
Belfast
BT39LE
0289045 0105
LOCATION 21-23 Victoria Street
45-51 Waring Street
Belfast
BT1 3GD
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing 4 storey commercial building
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillors Hanna and Webb - 5th September, 2013]

ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0938/F Full DATE VALID 06/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT S Mallon 61 Circular Road AGENT Jonathan Midleton
Belfast 15 Sunmount Park
Dromore
BT25 1BA
07799778951
LOCATION 61 Circular Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Two storey extension to side of dwelling, new front porch and alterations to vehicle
entrance (Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

Peferred by Alderman Rodgers and Councillor Haire - 1st August, 2013]

20of 3



Page 41

Departmant of the

Environment
e e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1224/F Full DATE VALID 31/10/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Stanley Boyd c/o agent AGENT Affordable Plans
Online 22 Dhu
Varren Crescent
Belfast
BT13 3FL
028 9033 3839
LOCATION 48-54 Upper Charleville Street
Belfast
BT13 1NP
PROPOSAL Change of use from Public House to retail shop and off licence with off street parking
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
24 36 0 0
[Deferred by Alderman McCoubrey - 2nd May, 2013]
ITEM NO D5
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0257/F Full DATE VALID 26/02/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT James Braniff c/o agent AGENT Patrick McVarnock
16 Finaghy Road
North
Belfast
BT10 0JA
07720407424
LOCATION 14 Ballygomartin Road
Belfast
BT13 3LD
PROPOSAL Change of use of ground floor from class D1;community and cultural uses to premises
for sale of hot food for consumption off the premises, with provision of new shop front
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposed development would, if permitted, harm the living conditions of the residents of 16

Ballygomartin Road by reason of noise, odours, nuisance, litter and general disturbance.

[Deferred by Councillor Lavery - 15th August, 2013]
3o0f3



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



PPPPPP Agenda Item 10

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Departmant of the

Page 45

Environment

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 03/10/2013
ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1115/LBC Listed Buildii DATE VALID 28/09/2012
DOE OPINION CONSENT
APPLICANT LJ Fon C/O Agent AGENT Dempsey
Architects 677
Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT9 7GT
02890 664086
LOCATION 16 College Gardens
Belfast
BT9 6BQ
PROPOSAL Amendments to rear windows & replacement of all windows throughout building.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1118/F Full DATE VALID 28/09/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr L J Fon AGENT Dempsey
Architects 677
Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT9 7GT
028 9066 4086
LOCATION 16 College Gardens
Belfast
BT9 6BQ
PROPOSAL Conversion to 6 no. apartments including alterations (upgrade of existing dormers,
replacement windows and external rear staircase)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

7 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f8



Page 46

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1283/F Full DATE VALID 13/11/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Mary E Patterson 60 Quarry AGENT The Boyd
Road Partnership LLP 1
Belfast River's Edge
BT4 2NQ 13 Ravenhill Road
Belfast
BT6 8DN
028 90461414
LOCATION Lands East of 60 Quarry Road
Belfast
BT4 2NQ
PROPOSAL Proposed minor re-siting and change to house type design of existing approved

dwelling on farm ( ref:2/2009/0413/F) - approved under current policy with new farm
building and associated yard to accommodate and support the sustainable
dvelopment of the existing farm business.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policies CTY1 and CTY10 of Planning Policy Statement 21,
Sustainable Development in the Countryside and does not merit being an exceptional case in
that a dwelling has already been granted permission on the farm in the last 10 years.

2 of 8



Departmant of the

Page 47

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0088/F Full DATE VALID 25/01/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Westway Bingo Ltd 577 -591 AGENT Paddy Byrne
Falls Road Architects 108
Belfast Appleton Park
BT11 9AB Belfast
BT11 9JF
07718741773
LOCATION Westway Bingo Ltd

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

577-591 Falls Road
Belfast
BT11 9AB

Enclosure of existing front canopy to create new foyer / amusement arcade to
relocate existing arcade.

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 0of 8



Page 48

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0272/F Full DATE VALID 01/03/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Malone Ridge Limited c/o agent AGENT Thomas O'Hare
Architects 54
Dunmurry Lane
Belfast
BT17 9JR
07557027927
LOCATION 12
14 and 16 Malone Ridge
Upper Malone Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Amendments to house types to previous approved scheme (Planning reference- Z/
2009/0746/F)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The Department has insufficient information as required under Article 7 (4) of the Planning

(General Development Order (NI) 1993 to fully assess the impact of the proposed development
on the character and environmental quality of the area and residential amenity of neighbouring
properties

4 of 8



Page 49

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0560/F Full DATE VALID 20/05/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Marshall c/o agent AGENT Robert Gilmour
Architects 64
Haypark Avenue
Belfast
BT7 3FE
07795595434
LOCATION 16 Malone Park
Belfast
BT9 6NH
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey rear extension and associated works
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0617/F Full DATE VALID 04/06/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr Alexander Lyttle 767 Antrim AGENT Pepper
Road Architectural 48
Belfast Kinallen Road
BT15 5EX Dromara
Dromore
BT25 2NW
07977907275
LOCATION 158A Cavehill Road
Belfast
BT15 5EX
PROPOSAL Change of use from commercial office to pizzaria with seated waiting area (amended
description)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

50f8



Page 50

Deparmant of e
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0768/F Full DATE VALID 09/07/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Chris Coburn AGENT Dimensions
Chartered
Architects 1
Montgomery
House
478 Castlereagh
Road
Belfast
BT5 6BQ
028 9070 5965
LOCATION 16 Adelaide Park
Belfast
BT9 6FX
PROPOSAL Alterations and extension of detached garage to form additional dwelling unit.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 6 - Planning, Archaeology and the Built

Heritage, Policy BH12 in that it would, if permitted, harm the character of the Malone Park/
Adelaide Park Conservation Area through inappropriate layout resulting in detrimental backland
development which would set a precedent for similar proposals.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Departments Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Environments and DCAN 8 in that it would if permitted, cause unacceptable damage
to residential amenity through inappropriate layout resulting in development which harms the
living conditions of prospective residents through unacceptable overlooking and a lack of private
amenity space

6 of 8



Departmant of the

Page 51

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0786/F Full DATE VALID 10/07/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Jerlag Developmets Limited c/o AGENT Wayne Storey
TDK Property Associates 46
85 Victoria Street Strand Avenue
Belfast Holywood
BT14PB BT18 9AW
02890422211
LOCATION 3A
3B and 3C Belmont Road and 5 Belmont Road
Belfast
BT4 2AA
PROPOSAL Proposed change of use to restaurant with associated ancillary hot food take away at
5 Belmont Road to include an extraction flue and change of use to storage at first floor
at 3A, 3B and 3C Belmont Road (amended description and plans received).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0860/F Full DATE VALID 31/07/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT MR Paul Mcllvanna AGENT Robert Bryson 18
Gransha Park
Belfast
BT11 8AU
018 9060 0419
LOCATION 322 Stranmillis Road
Belfast
BT9 5EB
PROPOSAL New Bay window & entrance door to front elevation & 2 storey rear extension.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 8



Page 52

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 11
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0890/F Full DATE VALID 06/08/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Kathy Bickerstaff 30 Carolhill AGENT L Allen 3 Larkfield

Park Grove

Belast BT4 1QH

BT4 2FF

NA

LOCATION 30 Carolhill Park

Belfast

BT4 2FF
PROPOSAL Erection of sunroom to rear of dwelling.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

8 of 8



	Agenda
	3 Routine Correspondence
	3a Response from Roads Service Regarding Vehicles Exiting Rear of City Hall
	6 New Applications
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 10 Sep to 16 Sep 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 17 Sep to 23 Sep 2013

	7 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	8 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	9 Reconsidered Items
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Schedule of Applications




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
306 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor C. Hanna (Chairman); 

Alderman Rodgers; and Councillors Austin, M. E. Campbell, 
Cunningham, Curran, Garrett, Haire, Hendron, McCarthy, 
Mullan, A. Newton, L. Patterson and Webb. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Ms. K. Mills ) Divisional  
  Ms. U. McDonald ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen Campbell, McCoubrey and Smyth 
and Councillors Beattie and Carson. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 5th and 19th September were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 1st October, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Deputation from the Sans Souci Residents' Association 
in relation to the Lennoxville application (Z/2012/1210/F) 

 
The Committee was reminded that it had received previously a deputation from 

residents of the Lennoxvale/Sans Souci Park area of Lower Malone in relation to their 
concerns regarding proposals which had been submitted by The Queen’s University of 
Belfast to demolish 2 detached properties and to replace them with 3 residential blocks 
for students, and that, at its meeting on 15th August, it had been informed that further 
contact had been received from the Sans Souci Residents’ Association which had 
requested another opportunity to address the Members regarding revised plans which 
the University had submitted in relation to the proposal.  Accordingly, the Chairman 
welcomed to the meeting Ms. A. Andress, Ms. R. Magee, Mr. M. Patton and Ms. E. Sung. 
 

 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 307 

 
 

 

Ms. Andress outlined the concerns, on behalf of the Sans Souci Residents, in that 
the application proposed the development of 7 bulky, 4.5 storey blocks of purpose built 
student accommodation which would be intended to house 172 students, the 
development of which would be intrusive and densely urban and would entail 
cumbersome roof installations and plant unit, car parking, infill and piling together with 
high level area lighting and Closed Circuit Television systems.   

 
Ms. Magee provided an overview of the concerns of the Lennoxvale residents in 

relation to the potential environmental problems such as noise nuisance, litter and anti-
social behaviour which would be detrimental to the suburban character of the area.  Mr. 
Patton reminded the Committee that the Lennoxvale area had many unique and 
important features which made a significant contribution to the Malone Conservation 
Area and that the proposed development would not conform with guidance which had 
been laid down in the Department of the Environment’s Planning Document entitled “A 
Design Guide for the Malone Conservation Area” in that the 2 buildings which made 
important material contributions to the character and appearance of Lennoxvale and the 
Malone Road would be demolished, together with several other features of such an area 
being affected.   

 
 Ms. Sung concluded by summarising the Residents’ concerns in relation to the 

impact on the existing drainage systems and potential surface water flooding and 
associated risks. 

 
The Residents’ Association answered a number of questions put by the Members 

and they then left the meeting. 
 
The Members noted the information which had been presented and noted also 

that the Planning Service was not in a position to indicate when the application would be 
brought back to Committee for consideration at this stage. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the Roads Service 
in respect of the notification of the proposed introduction of taxi ranks at Botanic Avenue 
and High Street. 
 
 A copy of the letter and maps relating to the aforementioned matter was made 
available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Response from Roads Service Regarding 
Vehicles Exiting Rear of City Hall 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 15th August, it had agreed 
to write to the Roads Service to seek clarification on the right of way of vehicles exiting 
the rear of the City Hall.  A letter, dated 23rd September, had been received from the 
Roads Service which informed the Committee that traffic exiting the City Hall onto 
Donegall Square South must enter the junction with due care and attention as traffic on 
the public highway had the right of way. 
 
  



G Town Planning Committee 
308 Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 
 

 

A number of Members expressed concern at the content of the letter and the ongoing 
difficulties which were experienced by drivers exiting the rear of the City Hall and the use 
by buses of the normal traffic lanes in the vicinity of the building which exacerbated the 
problem.  Accordingly, it was agreed that the issues of concern would be raised with the 
Roads Service at its forthcoming meeting with the Committee. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests for deputations had been received.  
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 A list of new planning applications, which had been received by the Planning 
Service from 10th September until 23rd September, was noted by the Committee.  
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 

Service between 13th September and 25th September in respect of streamlined planning 
applications.   

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 

A list of deferred items, which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Office, was noted by the Committee. 

 
Schedule of Applications –  
Application Withdrawn 

 
 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted item was withdrawn from 
the schedule: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

12, 14 and 16 Malone 

Ridge, 

Malone Ridge Limited 

Amendments to house types in 

scheme which had been 

approved previously. 

Refusal 

 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 309 

 
 

 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Planning Management Board Referral  
Z/2011/0486F and Z/2011/0547/DCA  
21 to 23 Victoria Street and 45 to 51 Waring Street 
 
 Prior to the consideration of the above-mentioned applications, the Committee 
was reminded that the former Policy and Resources Committee, at its meeting on 20th 
October, 2006, had agreed, in accordance with Standing Order 47, to delegate full 
Council powers to the Town Planning Committee to refer to the Planning Management 
Board for adjudication only those disputed applications which received the support of a 
minimum of 75% of the Members in attendance, and voting, at the meeting. 
 
 Accordingly, the Committee considered further the planning applications in 
relation to the demolition of an existing 4 storey commercial building and the erection of a 
new 7 storey building comprising of 56 small unit/studio apartments and 2 retail units at 
ground floor level, in respect of which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered 
opinions to approve and consent. 
 
 After discussion, it was 
 
 Moved by Councillor Webb, 
 Seconded by Councillor M. E. Campbell, 
 
 That the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager, to approve the demolition of 
an existing 4 storey commercial building to enable the erection of a new 7 storey building 
comprising of 56 small unit/studio apartments and 2 retail units at ground floor level, be 
rejected on the grounds that the Committee was strongly of the opinion that a decision 
contrary to that proposed by the Divisional Planning Office should be made because of 
the nature of the large scale housing proposal in that: 
 

• it was unacceptable due to its scale, mass and design and it was out of character 
with the amenity of the area in the context of Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 7; 

• it could lead to an unacceptable precedent for further similar developments within 
the area when considered against PPS 7 and PPS 12; and 

• the application had generated significant political objections.   
 

 Accordingly, the Committee agrees that the application be referred to the 
Planning Management Board for consideration. 
 
 On a vote by show of hands, nine Members voted for the proposal and two 
against and it was accordingly declared carried.  It was noted that since the application 
had achieved the required support it would be forwarded to the Planning Management 
Board for adjudication. 



G Town Planning Committee 
310 Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 
 

 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

61 Circular Road, 

Mr. S. Mallon 

 

Two storey extension to side of 

dwelling, new front porch and 

alterations to vehicle entrance. 

 

Approval 

48 to 54 Upper Charleville 

Street, 

Mr. S. Boyd 

Change of use from public 

house to retail shop and off 

licence with off street parking. 

Approval 

 

14 Ballygomartin Road, 

Mr. J. Braniff 

 

Change of use of ground floor 

from class D1: community and 

cultural uses to premises for 

the sale of hot food for 

consumption off the premises, 

with provision of new shop 

front. 

 

Refusal 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

16 College Gardens, 

Mr. L. J. Fon 

 

Amendments to rear windows 

and replacement of all windows 

throughout the building. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Curran to enable an 

office meeting to be held to 

permit further discussions 

between the objectors and the 

Planning Service.] 

Consent 

 

16 College Gardens, 

Mr. L. J. Fon 

 

 

 

Conversion to 6 apartments 

including alterations (upgrade of 

existing dormers, replacement 

windows and external rear 

 

Approval 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 311 

 
 

 

staircase).   

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Curran to enable an 

office meeting to be held to 

permit further discussions 

between the objectors and the 

Planning Service.] 

 

Lands East of 60 Quarry 

Road, 

Mrs. M. Patterson 

 

Proposed minor re-siting and 

change to house type design of 

existing approved dwelling on a 

farm which had been approved 

under current policy with new 

farm building and associated 

yard to accommodate and 

support the sustainable 

development of the existing 

farm business. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman Rodgers to enable an 

office meeting to be held to 

permit further discussions 

between the applicant and the 

Planning Service.] 

 

Refusal 

 

16 Adelaide Park, 

Mr. C. Coburn 

 

Alterations and extension of 

detached garage to form 

additional dwelling unit. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman Rodgers to enable an 

office meeting to be held to 

permit further discussions 

between the applicant and the 

Planning Service.] 

 

Refusal 

 

322 Stranmillis Road, 

Mr. P. McIlvanna 

 

New bay window and entrance 

door to front elevation and 2 

storey rear extension. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor McCarthy to enable 

an office meeting to be held to 

permit further discussions 

between the objectors and the 

Planning Service.] 

 

Approval 

 
 

Chairman 


